Hayami Akira, born in 1929, has conducted research on the demography and socio-economic history of premodern Japan for several decades. A professor at the International Research Center for Japanese Studies (Nichibunken) from 1989–1995, he served as director of the major research project funded by the Japanese government, "Comparative History of Eurasian Societies in Population and Family" and was instrumental in creating the Bibliography of Family History and Historical Demography database archive. He is currently emeritus professor at Keio University, the International Research Center for Japanese Studies, and Reitaku University. Professor Hayami is a member of the Japan Academy and received the Order of Culture in 2009. The author of numerous books and articles on the historical demography of Japan's early modern period, his publications in English include Population and Family in Early-Modern Central Japan (Nichibunken Monograph Series No. 11, 2010), Population, Family and Society in Pre-modern Japan (Global Oriental, 2009), and The Historical Demography of Pre-modern Japan (University of Tokyo Press, 2001).

Lynne E. Riggs and **Takechi Manabu** are professional translators of mainly nonfiction works through their company, the Center for Intercultural Communication (www.cichonyaku.com).

Nichibunken Monograph Series Editor: Patricia Fister

© 2015 International Research Center for Japanese Studies

All rights reserved by the International Research Center for Japanese Studies. No part of this book may be used or reproduced in any manner whatsoever without written permission, except for brief quotations embodied in critical articles and reviews.

Originally published as *Nihon o osotta Supein infuruenza* 日本を襲ったスペインインフルエンザ by Fujiwara Shoten.

© 2006 Akira Hayami

First English edition published in 2015

By the International Research Center for Japanese Studies 3-2 Goryo Oeyama-cho, Nishikyo-ku, Kyoto 610-1192 Japan Tel: 075-335-2222 Fax: 075-335-2091

Website address: http://www.nichibun.ac.jp

Layout by Shishikura Masashi Printed by Dohosha Printing Co., LTD.